Ordinance Number 54 A

An ordinance prohibiting a "vehicle" and (or) "vehicles" being "parked" in front of and within a certain distance of a "fire hydrant", and (or) "fire hydrants"; fire station , and (or) fire stations within the limits of the City of Warrenton, repealing all ordinances or parts of providing a penalty for the violation thereof, ordinances in conflict with this ordinance/and declaring an emergency.

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

DEFINITIONS.

210 2 3

ST.

149

Section 1;- (a) The term "Vehicle" shall apply to all vehicles propelled by any power whatsoever.

(b) The term "parked" shall apply to a waiting vehicle Te . . . and to vehicles drawn up parallel to the curb.

Section 2:- That it is hereby prohibited to "park" any "vehicle" in front of any "fire hydrant" within the limits of the City of Warrenton, and (or) within twenty (30) feet on either side of a line drawn from the center of the said "fire hydrant".

Section 5;- It is hereby prohibited to "park" any "vehicle" in front of and (or) within one hundred (100) feet on either side of a line drawn from the center of the "fire station", and (or) "fire house" entrance perpendicularly across the street, within the limits of the City of Warrenton.

Section 4; That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance be and the same are herewith repealed. Section 5: Any person violating any of the provisions of this Ordinance

shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine not exceeding Two hundred (\$200,00) dollars, or by imprisonment in the City Jail not to exceed One hundred days, or by both such fine and imprisonment. Section 6:- Inasmuch as the objects to be obtained by this ordinance will be of great benefit to the people of the City of Warrenton, and there exists and is an urgent necessity that this ordinance should take effect as soon as possible so that the health, peace and safety

of the City of Warrenton, may be preserved and the city fully protected against fire and in order to reduce fire hazards within the limits of the dity of Warrenton an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this section therefor shall take effect when approved by the affirmative vote of all the members of the Commission of the City of Warrenton, and this ordinance shall then be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor of the Uity of Warrenton.

Passed by the commission of the city of Warrenton this 5th day of Alburary, 1924. Approved by the Mayor this 54 day of <u>Filhing</u> 1924. <u>McMickline</u>

Mayor of the City of Warrenton

Attast/ Fiduey Camphel-

Auditor and Police Jodge.